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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr M G Poulter

Scheme
:
Teachers' Pension Scheme

Administrators
:

:
Teachers’ Pension Agency (the Agency)

Department for Education and Skills (the Department)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 31 October 2001)

1. Mr Poulter complains of maladministration by the Agency and the Department in that they failed to consider him incapacitated and thereby eligible for early payment of retirement benefits.  As a result of the maladministration, Mr Poulter claims he has suffered injustice, in particular, financial loss, distress and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS
The Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 (the Regulations)
2. Regulation E4 sets out the criteria for eligibility for a pension.  In respect of an application for payment of pension benefits on the basis of being incapacitated (the incapacity pension), the requirements relevant to Mr Poulter’s application are, as follows:

“Entitlement to payment of retirement benefits

E4.  - (1) Subject to regulation E33(2) (application for payment), a person qualified for retirement benefits becomes entitled to payment of them in any of the Cases described in this regulation.

…

(4) In Case C the person – 

(a) has not attained the age of 60,

(b) has ceased after 31st March 1972 and before attaining the age of 60 to be in pensionable employment,

(c) is incapacitated and became so before attaining the age of 60, and

(d) is not within Case D”

3. Schedule 1 to the Regulations provides the following definition for “incapacitated”:

“A person is incapacitated – 

(a) in the case of a teacher, an organiser or a supervisor, while he is unfit by reason of illness or injury and despite appropriate medical treatment to serve as such and is likely permanently to be so”

Background
4. Mr Poulter was a teacher and a member of the Scheme.  He taught various subjects and ran a school Sports Club.  On 8 October 1997, he left work at midday to see his general practitioner.  Mr Poulter did not return to work and has not worked as a teacher, or in any other capacity, since that date.  On 15 August 1998, Mr Poulter applied for the incapacity pension.  On his application form, Mr Poulter’s general practitioner, Dr Jane Weston-Baker, listed his main diagnoses as “cheiro arthropathy secondary to insulin dependent diabetes” and hypothyroidism.  Dr Weston-Baker described Mr Poulter’s then condition as “pain stiffness ® shoulder.  Limited movement back both shoulders.  Limited exercise tolerance, walks with a stick.  In continual pain with joints.” Dr Weston-Baker further described Mr Poulter as being “Unable to teach in any capacity in a normal school due to mobility problems & stiffness of joints.  Condition unlikely to improve significantly.”

5. On 29 October 1998, Dr P Hickling, Consultant Rheumatologist, prepared a medical report on Mr Poulter at the request of the Department.  Dr Hickling had seen Mr Poulter in February 1998 at the request of Mr Maher Halawa, Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon.  (Mr Poulter had initially been referred to Mr Halawa by Mr Poulter’s GP).  In his report, Dr Hickling noted that Mr Poulter was an insulin dependent-diabetic and was diagnosed with myxoedema (a form of hypothyroidism) in 1989.  He also explained that Mr Poulter was originally referred to his clinic as a result of right sacro iliac and buttock pain, which had begun in October 1997, after he had been lifting things in and out of his car.  Dr Hickling stated Mr Poulter also complained of stiffness in his left shoulder.  Mr Poulter says that it had been diagnosed it as “a classic case of frozen shoulder”.  Dr Hickling concluded his report by saying that Mr Poulter would probably have intermittent back pain for the rest of his life.  He said that while the back pain and shoulder stiffness may restrict Mr Poulter’s (then) capacity as a sports teacher, there was no reason why he should not be able to undertake other teaching activities, which required less physical commitment.  Mr Poulter says that he was not a sports teacher all the time.  His sports work in the school was only with out of hours activities.

6. On 3 December 1998, Dr M S Norrie, a medical adviser to the Department, recommended that Mr Poulter should not be regarded as permanently incapacitated as defined in the Regulations.  Dr M S Norrie referred to Dr Hickling’s report in making his recommendation and stated that he concurred with that opinion.  Dr M S Norrie accepted that Mr Poulter was unlikely to be able to continue as a physical education co-ordinator and suggested that there was a need to make management arrangements to relieve him of that role or to alter it to that of a co-ordinator in a different subject area.  Dr M S Norrie stated that Mr Poulter “is (on the medical information provided by his rheumatologist) fit for classroom duties; hence at the present time [Dr M S Norrie] cannot state that [Mr Poulter] will remain permanently incapacitated as defined.”

7. Mr Poulter points out that Dr Hickling wrongly stated “He is presently working as a sports teacher”, when he was not teaching in any capacity.  Mr Poulter is also concerned that, therefore, Dr M S Norrie was not aware that he had already been home due to his ill health for 10 months.  He also states that Dr Hickling was not ‘his’ Rheumatologist : although he had been referred to Dr Hickling by his own consultant, Dr Hickling was not treating him and had not arranged to follow him up.

8. On 11 January 1999, the Department advised Mr Poulter of its decision not to accept his application for the incapacity pension.  He was advised that a copy of Dr M S Norrie’s recommendation had been sent to Mr Poulter’s general practitioner.  Mr Poulter appealed against the decision.

9. On 19 February 1999, Dr Andrew Hilliard, Specialist Registrar at the Occupational Health & Safety Unit at Derriford Hospital, prepared a medical report on Mr Poulter at the request of Mr Poulter’s employer for the purposes of his appeal.  Dr Hilliard undertook an examination of Mr Poulter’s lumbar spine, shoulders and hips, as well as commenting on his psychological state.  In his Assessment, Dr Hilliard referred to an earlier report in April 1998, from Dr Woodruff, Consultant Occupational Physician, who had commented that “I foresee difficulties in getting him back to teaching”.  Dr Hilliard’s view was that there had been no positive change in his symptoms since they started and no prospect of medical or surgical treatment for those problems.  His opinion was that Mr Poulter’s medical conditions would permanently preclude Mr Poulter from work as a teacher and he recommended that he be considered for the incapacity pension.

10. Dr Hilliard’s report was forwarded to the Department, together with a letter from Dr Weston-Baker explaining that Mr Poulter’s condition had deteriorated substantially since he had seen Dr Hickling in February 1998.  Dr Weston-Baker stated that Mr Poulter had “in addition to his very limited back movement and problems walking, bilateral stiff shoulders which prevent him dressing himself or washing himself and certainly would prevent him carrying out his occupation as a teacher.”

11. On 11 March 1999, Mr Poulter consulted Dr Hickling, the consultant Rheumatologist, for the second time at Dr Weston-Baker’s request.  Dr Hickling referred to Mr Poulter having been “off work for 17 months” and his opinion was that, in practical terms, Mr Poulter would find it extremely difficult to return to teaching.  However, while Dr Hickling considered Mr Poulter to be unable to undertake a role in physical education, Dr Hickling could see no rheumatological reason why he could not undertake a teaching role in other areas.  Dr Hickling’s final comment was that “[t]here may of course be other pressing reasons why he is unable to do this, but they do not lie in the realms of rheumatology and I am not competent to comment on them.”

12. Mr Poulter’s union representative wrote to the Department commenting that the relationship between Mr Poulter and Dr Hickling appeared to have broken down, to the extent that any report from Dr Hickling was unlikely to reflect Mr Poulter’s condition.

13. On 1 April 1999, Dr Hickling wrote to the Department in response to its request for an updated opinion on Mr Poulter’s physical status.  Dr Hickling referred to having seen Mr Poulter at the request of Dr Weston-Baker and explained his view that Mr Poulter “was exhibiting an enormous amount of ill behaviour to such an extent that it was impossible to examine and get an accurate assessment of any functional disabilities …”.  Dr Hickling’s overall impression was that there had been no physical deterioration since he had last examined him (early 1998).  Dr Hickling considered Mr Poulter to be extremely stressed and anxious but, again, stated that he saw no rheumatological reason why Mr Poulter could not continue teaching in some other area other than physical education.

14. Mr Poulter wrote to Dr Hickling in response to Dr Hickling’s report of 11 March 1999.  Mr Poulter noted a number of inaccuracies he believed Dr Hickling had included, such as referring to the development of a ‘frozen’ left shoulder in August 1998, when it was the right shoulder that had ‘frozen’ at that time.  Mr Poulter’s left shoulder problem had developed in 1997 so that from August 1998, he suffered from 2 ‘frozen’ shoulders.  Mr Poulter commented that his shoulder problems prevented him from teaching.

15. Mr Poulter disputed Dr Hickling’s claims that he had no genuine shoulder joint stiffness, that he had no muscle wasting and that he exhibited “marked illness behaviour”.  Mr Poulter also said that he suffered from chronic fatigue, to which Dr Hickling had not referred and concluded by stating that he believed Dr Hickling had written about him in a “rather surprisingly negative fashion”.

16. Mr Poulter wrote to the Department enclosing copies of Dr Hickling’s original report and a second version, which had been slightly amended at Mr Poulter’s request.  Mr Poulter explained his reservations about the report and provided copies of his correspondence to Dr Hickling on the subject.

17. On 23 April 1999, one of the Department’s medical advisers, Dr T O’Callaghan considered the medical information received by the Department to date.  This review included Mr Halawa’s report, Dr Weston-Baker’s letter, Dr Hilliard’s report and both of Dr Hickling’s reports, including both versions of the report dated 11 March 1999.  Dr O’Callaghan concluded that “[a]lthough he is unfit for work at the moment I cannot state, with the medical information given and obtained, that he has permanent incapacity as defined.” Dr O’Callaghan’s recommendation was that Mr Poulter could not be regarded as permanently incapacitated as defined by the Regulations.

18. On 26 April 1999, Mr Poulter wrote to the Department in respect of what he stated were the “inaccuracies contained in the 2nd report from Dr Hickling”.  

19. Dr O’Callaghan prepared a Minute for the Department following the correspondence received from Mr Poulter.  Dr O’Callaghan commented that Mr Poulter’s letters did not add to the medical information provided.

20. On 4 May 1999, the Department advised Mr Poulter that his appeal against the rejection of his application for the incapacity pension had been unsuccessful.  Mr Poulter was advised he had the right to lodge a second appeal, within 6 months of the date of receipt of the letter.  A leaflet entitled The Appeals System (the appeals leaflet) was enclosed.

21. On 22 June 1999, Mr Poulter wrote to the Department setting out his medical conditions and referring to paragraph 5 of the appeals leaflet, which provided, as follows:

“5.
WHAT INFORMATION CAN I SUBMIT WITH MY APPEAL?

An appeal is considered using only written evidence on the state of you health which would have been available at the time of the original application.  Letters of support (eg from a colleague or headteacher) will be considered, as will reports written by a doctor, [Mr Poulter’s emphasis] consultant, or other medical professional who was treating you at the time you made your original application.  [Mr Poulter’s emphasis] You will be responsible for any costs incurred in providing such reports, because the medical evidence has not been requested by the Department’s Medical Advisor.”

Mr Poulter noted that the only 2 doctors who had examined him when his original application was submitted, were Dr Weston-Baker and Dr D M Norrie, who had examined Mr Poulter in August 1998 for the purpose of an application to the Benefits Agency for incapacity benefits.  Mr Poulter suggested that, if the Agency had taken into account any other medical reports, then it was not acting in accordance with the above provision which referred to considering reports from a doctor not from several.  Mr Poulter explained that Dr D M Norrie had certified him as being unfit for work and incapacitated for the purposes of being eligible for an incapacity benefit and income support.

22. The Department explained that the information constraints referred to by Mr Poulter and as set out in paragraph 5 of the appeals leaflet, only applied to the applicant.  The Department’s Medical Advisor had the right to ask for whatever information deemed necessary to make a recommendation to the Department.

23. On 13 July 1999, Mr Poulter wrote and formally invoked the procedure for a second appeal.  He nominated his wife to act on his behalf in respect of the appeal.

24. During August and September 1999, Mrs Poulter provided the following information to the Department in support of the second appeal:

· A copy of the Incapacity for Work Medical Report Form, prepared on 13 August 1998 for the purposes of Mr Poulter’s application to the Benefits Agency.  

· Mr Poulter’s list of symptoms, which he had taken to Dr D M Norrie’s consultation for reference.

· Dr Hilliard’s report.

· A bank statement showing an overdraft balance.  

· A copy of a Doctor’s Certificate for statutory sick pay and social security purposes completed by Dr Weston-Baker on 6 September 1999 and noting that Mr Poulter was unable to work for 6 months due to joint pains, diabetes and hypothyroidism.

· A copy of a letter from Dr A Millward, Honorary Consultant Physician/Diabetologist/Clinical Senior Lecturer at Derriford Hospital confirming Mr Poulter’s attendance at diabetic clinic appointments and his suggestion that Mr Poulter should have physiotherapy and injection treatment for his frozen right shoulder.  Mrs Poulter explained they had mistakenly believed Dr Millward was an endocrinologist.  However, since then, Mr Poulter had consulted Professor T Wilkin, an endocrinologist, although no report was prepared.

25. On 27 September 1999, Mr Poulter’s employment was terminated on the grounds of his continued ill health, with effect from 31 December 1999.

26. On 19 October 1999, another medical adviser, Dr G J Singleton recommended to the Department that Mr Poulter still not be regarded as meeting the definition of “incapacitated”.  In his recommendation, he made the following comments:

“Further medical evidence has been provided in the form of a copy of a report written by a doctor who examined Mr Poulter on behalf of the Benefits Agency in August 1998.  This report suggests that Mr Poulter appeared to be disabled, but there is also evidence in this report that Mr Poulter’s perception of his disability could not be explained by the examination findings, an impression given by previous reports already on file.”

Dr Singleton stated that the new medical evidence did not persuade him that Mr Poulter had a permanent incapacity for any teaching at the time of the original application.  Mr Poulter’s second appeal was rejected.

27. Mrs Poulter wrote to the Department advising that they did not consider the second appeal process finished.  She advised that they were still in the process of gathering evidence and were awaiting x-ray and test results.  Mrs Poulter suggested that the Department had “pre-empted things”.  Mrs Poulter did not agree it was reasonable for the Department to conclude the second appeal was over, in the absence of her declaring it as such.  Mrs Poulter suggested that the Department had closed the appeal 19 days prior to the 6 month deadline stated by the Department in its letter of 4 May 1999 and questioned why this had occurred.

28. The Department responded by referring to Mrs Poulter’s comment that “[t]his is all we can come up with for a second appeal…” in her letter of 27 August 1999.  The Department believed it was not unreasonable for it to conclude that it had received all of the information that was going to be provided at that point.

29. Mr Poulter’s complaint was received by this office in November 2001.  He indicated that his complaint was against the Agency, in its capacity as Trustee, Employer and Administrator.  At this point I note that both the Agency and the Department fulfilled the role of Administrator of the Scheme.  As a statutory based scheme, there is no Trustee and the decision complained against was not made by Mr Poulter’s Employer.

30. Mr Poulter describes his complaint as the fact that he has “not [been] retired on the grounds of general ill-health, and yet the many illnesses/health problems will not go away”.  He states that both his wife and him have suffered distress, disappointment and inconvenience.  He has suffered financial loss to the extent he has fallen into mortgage arrears due to not receiving the lump sum pension payment and had to borrow money from his trade union.  Mr Poulter states that they live on the poverty breadline.

31. During my investigation, Mr Poulter has provided me with extensive information about the hypothyroid condition myxoedema which he considers to be particularly disabling.  The Department’s medical advisers say that no report was requested from an endocrinologist, because:

“Hypothyroidism is a treatable disorder, … These symptoms respond to the administration of appropriate oral doses of thyroid hormone, monitored by blood tests.

…

One of the medical reports received confirmed that Mr Poulter was taking a standard dose of Thyroxine (thyroid hormone).  If his GP had considered this dose to be inadequate, an increase in the dose or a specialist referral would have been arranged.  It was therefore reasonable for the medical adviser to conclude that the thyroid condition would not result in permanent incapacity for teaching.”

CONCLUSIONS

32. The test for incapacity under the Regulations is whether, at the time of the application, it is likely the applicant is permanently unable to work as a teacher due to illness or injury, despite having received appropriate medical treatment.  The Secretary of State’s task was therefore to decide whether, as a matter of fact, Mr Poulter met this criteria when he applied for the incapacity pension in August 1998.  The Department’s decision can only be set aside if, having considered the information it relied upon, that decision is shown to be perverse.

33. There were conflicting medical reports, from Dr Hilliard in support of Mr Poulter’s application and from Dr Hickling, which support the Department’s decision.  Mr Poulter challenged the validity of Dr Hickling’s reports for a variety of reasons and Dr Hickling was prepared to make minor amendments of factual matters in the report from March 1999.  Mr Poulter is particularly critical of Dr Hickling’s reference to him being a sports teacher, but I cannot see that this reference was detrimental to Mr Poulter’s cause.  Dr Hickling said (paragraph 5) that apart from sports, there was no reason why Mr Poulter could not undertake other teaching activities.

34. The Department found, as a matter of fact, that Mr Poulter did not meet the criteria for the incapacity pension.  It preferred the opinion of Dr Hickling to that of Dr Hilliard.  I do not accept the criticisms Mr Poulter has made of Dr Hickling’s reports to be sufficient to render his opinion unsound and I see no reason to criticise the Department for reaching the decision it did.  The decision was one which could reasonably be taken in light of the conflicting evidence.

35. While Mr Poulter is concerned that the initial decision was made without knowledge that he had been absent from work due to ill health for some months, it is clear that all the relevant facts were in hand when the two appeals were considered.

36. It is not disputed that Mr Poulter has multiple health problems.  Neither is it disputed that, because of those health problems, Mr Poulter would not be able to continue in exactly the same job with its physical education component.  However, the medical evidence does not support the proposition that, in August 1998, Mr Poulter was likely permanently to remain unfit to be a teacher.

37. Mr Poulter has particularly referred me to his myxoedema condition and explained, in some depth, the effect this now has on him.  The Department did not request an independent specialist report relating to Mr Poulter’s hypothyroidism, because its medical advisers did not consider it to be permanently incapacitating, given he was being appropriately treated.  Despite having had opportunity to do so, Mr Poulter has not produced any medical evidence to dispute that view.  Mr Poulter advises that this condition is treatable but not curable.  Nevertheless, an incurable condition is not necessarily permanently incapacitating.

38. Mr Poulter has raised concerns about the fact he considers the Department arbitrarily closed the second appeal prematurely.  Appeals made under stage 2 of an IDR procedure must be made within six months of the stage 1 decision being issued.  All this means is that the appeal has to be lodged within the six months.  It does not necessarily mean that the Department was required to wait the full six months prior to considering the appeal and, in light of Mrs Poulter’s comment (refer paragraph 28), it was not unreasonable for the Department to undertake the review when it did.  Nor do I regard it as maladministration for the Department to obtain medical advice from more than one doctor, even if the leaflet referred to paragraph 21 gave the impression that only one doctor should be involved.  I do not see that the involvement of more than one can be said to cause injustice.

39. The complaint is not upheld.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 December 2002
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